

RESOLUTION NO. 1990-6

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO AGREEMENT NO. AG 106 FOR A/E SERVICES ON PROJECT 2.0 REHABILITATION OF RAPID STATIONS AND PARKING LOTS BETWEEN THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND GOULD/MILKEY & BROWN ASSOCIATES, INC., A JOINT VENTURE, FOR AN INCREASE IN COST OF \$31,456.36 FOR A TOTAL EXPENDITURE OF \$2,123,588.36 - CAPITAL GRANT OH 08-03-0054

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 1979-92 authorized a contract with Gould/Millkey & Brown Associates, Inc., located at 1404 East 9th Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44114, a joint venture, in the amount of Eight Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Seven & 00/100 Dollars (\$887,537.00) for Architectural-Engineering Services on Project 2 - Rehabilitation of Rapid Stations and Parking Lots;

WHEREAS, the contract was modified by three (3) change orders resulting in the total contract amount not to exceed Two Million Ninety-Two Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Two & 00/100 Dollars (\$2,092,132.00);

WHEREAS, under this contract GCRTA is obligated to pay the contractor's reasonable, and allocable costs in accordance with the Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR);

WHEREAS, the close-out audit performed on this contract disclosed an underpayment of overhead rates during the contract period of Thirty-One Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Six & 36/100 Dollars (\$31,456.36).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to execute a change order to the contract between the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and Gould/Millkey & Brown Associates, Inc., to increase the contract price by Thirty-One Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Six & 36/100 Dollars (\$31,456.36).


Section 2. That the contract as amended shall provide for a total expenditure not to exceed Two Million One Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars & 36/100 (\$2,123,588.36).

Section 3. Said increase in expenditures shall be payable out of Capital Grant No. OH 08-03-0054.

Section 4. That all other provisions of said contract shall remain unchanged.

Section 5. That this resolution is effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_ January 23 \_\_\_\_\_, 1990

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
President

Attest:   
\_\_\_\_\_  
General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer